



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 389/2025, I.A. 23748/2025**

SMT. MADHABI SAHA

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Madhumita Bhattacharjee & Mr. Debarati
Sadhu, Advs.**

versus

SHYAMA PRASAD PAUL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Saumyen Das, Adv. M. 9717745962,**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% 22.09.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

**I.A. 23748/2025 (u/S 151 CPC r/w Sec. 5 of Limitation Act on behalf of
defendants no.1 to 4 for condonation of delay in filing Written Statement)**
Heard.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has objected that there is a delay of 34 days in filing the Written Statement.

In the interest of justice and in view of the reasons assigned in the application, the present I.A. stands allowed and Written Statement of defendants no.1 to 4 is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

CS(OS) 389/2025

Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any be filed by the plaintiff within prescribed limitation period with advance copy to the opposite party.



Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 19.02.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/sm