



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 389/2025, I.A.4722/2026**

SMT. MADHABI SAHAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhruv Bhalla, Adv.

versus

SHYAMA PRASAD PAUL & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Saumyen Das, Adv. (thr. VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Today, the regular stenographer is on leave.

I.A.4722/2026 U/O VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 of CPC filed by plaintiff.

Since the application is very formal in nature, the same is hereby allowed and the amended affidavits are taken on record as mentioned in the application. **The application stands disposed off.** Time to file the replication has already been lapsed, therefore, the right to file replication on behalf of the plaintiff is hereby closed.

In the present case defendant no. 1 had been served way back on dated 29.07.2025 however, till today no written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1. In these circumstances, **right to file written statement by defendant no. 1 is hereby closed.**

As per office noting dated 30.12.2025, written statement filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 had been returned under objections. Ld counsel for defendant no. 2 is directed to remove the objections within 15 days.

Written statement of defendant no. 3 is already on record.



CS(OS) 389/2025

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.

Matter be put up on 16.07.2026 for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/jk