



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 389/2025, I.A. 9852/2026**

SMT. MADHABI SAHA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Madhumita Bhattacharjee and Mr.
Keshav Bansal, Advs. (Through VC).

versus

SHYAMA PRASAD PAUL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Saumyen Das, Adv. for D1.
Mob: 9717745962.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

10.04.2026

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 9852/2026 (u/S. 152 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.1)

Heard.

It is seen that on 19.02.2026, the regular stenographer was on leave. Substitute Steno has typed the dictation of some other case on 19.02.2026, The said mistake is hereby rectified. The order dated 19.02.2026 be read as under:

“Today, the regular stenographer is on leave.

I.A. 4722/2026 U/O VI Rule 17 R/w Section 151 of CPC filed by plaintiff.

Since the application is very formal in nature, the same is hereby allowed and the amended affidavits are taken on record as mentioned in the application.

The application stands disposed off.



CS(OS) 389/2025

Time to file the replication has already been lapsed, therefore, the right to file replication on behalf of the plaintiff is hereby closed.

Counter Claim of the defendant no.1 which was filed on 19.09.2025 be registered separately. Since the Plaintiff did not file Written Statement to the Counter Claim of the Defendant no.1 till date, the matter be adjourned to 16.07.2026 for further proceedings.”

Application stand disposed off accordingly.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 16.07.2026, date already fixed.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 10, 2026/SM